NATION 9o Exiz R m‘-n‘m. -.: -

AX
MARKET it aw, v & A ) 2 Ploue, GST Bhavan

(0O THE COMMISSIONER (APFEALSL GST & CENTRAL EXCISE,

m EI"-"FI# fin W, Race Course Fume Hond,

TWAHE | Raajhot — 360 001
4TTOEZ TN Email cesappealsrajkotiel gmail.com

e | ¢ B Oy F e W feem |

Al | ik B j""i;‘q-a L J"'?J R T P,

VIIURAI0NT 2 4 T ke HHS/ADC/PY2006-17 26.12.2016
1 j:'r -:T-!.Il

W T WY JE (Order-In-Appeal No.k

RAJ-EXCUS-000-APP-183-2017-18

Y A il w14 1 At
rate of Uipder: ISOL2018 Date ol wssaie: 16.01.2018

FAR FA, Hgae (30fe), Torrle o wiia |/
Passed by Shri Kumar Santosh, Commissioner (Appeals), Rajkot

L] T EEOEA SR T preeT aros Foen ST TR OEE T, TR AT (e gem s o
R wEn # gfaa |
Arsging 0l O @buel mEnbone] 0H) Simd by Addiorsli leaDapuhyidsssian Comenagmaner. Cenlrsl Exose ! Senvce Fax
Fagni ! lamnagar | Gandhidham

g yEEAr & wiEerd & @@ U9 9 /Name&Address of the Appellants & Hespandent
1.M/s. Penta Global Engineering Co,, 212, Neo Square P, N, Marg Jamnagar - 361
DOE,

P i) # oetie e ool Bnafaiie alk & srewm witmah /oot & oo wSw eren =1 s B
Aay pemson oggreved by the Ondesin-dpgeal may lie an sopsal 30 e Appophate auiharity in S lolioweg way

A e Apdtn pe e ve Jumer i semitere & ofF e, Enbs pes FitfErEs 1044 & B
A HEFﬂH'TH i wfofow, 1994 & ur BE & WP TheaSfes o & 3ot b i L ¢ ekl

fAppeal fo Cugtomi. Fangg B Serves Tan Appsilate Trbunal under Secton ABE of CEA 10Ed [ Under Sechon 18 o the
Frassce fct 1004 po appoal bes o

il matET e @ owewttoy anh sl e e el e rE FawT Wi pmmeMers @ B S e
PR N R e ™= o

Tha sped bench of Customa Escise & Sersce Tax Appeleis Trbunal of ‘Wesl Bock Mo J RK Puram Sew Delhi gk
mamees relaling b casshoaton and valosbon

[1}] =i STiolz \ia) & mmT v F0E & Hemm oW WEf drd siren i B ey h-L o
i & uifan grin Sfaes il o lqﬂTﬂlmmmﬂgl--iﬁﬂT m!';:-p b

To s Wesi megional bench ol Cuwloms. Excise & Sensce Tas Appefiats Trounsl [CESTAT) al. 27 Floor. Bhaumal Bhawan
Asphws Ahmednbad-320016 i case of appants other han & metoned in paras 1) abowe

!
3
i

finj AR T AW SR TR S & aein o e anfen R 200
= i i‘ﬂt’!\-nﬁhmm
b i

it
=
&
4
i
i
=B
i
I
3§
5
%E
g
i
i
18
i
E!
*
1
£
a}
TEcrs
13321

i Y FeiteTn & gpem mfm e wfifeem, e dF wm g6 @ R gy B 1994 &
' EI'EI'I'I'-IFImELEﬂ‘m:ﬁrﬂT#-ﬂmnﬂmmmﬁmMnthg#nﬁnE-l'rm-ﬁ-uﬁl
L =

n 7wy o® 55 & e @ daner F afe omm B
A Al AR e k

h ]
gar
EY

:
E
i
113
£
gé
2
i

The sopesl ohded sub section (1) of Socuos &5 ol tw Fngnce Act, TO04, 1o ihe Appellme Trbucsl Shall be dded in
quadiaplicate i Form 575 A8 prescnbed under Rile Si1) of the Seeves Tas Rules 19340 anc Shall be accompansd by o
togry of the e appenind againg johe of wiich shall be cerifed ooyl and shoiild be pocorpecsed oy o feos o Fa
S0005- whssep the amount al serooe e § nievest domanced & penally loved of Aa 5 Lokbe o iess. Fs 50006 whers the
amount of gerice B b ineles cemanded & penslty hnded i more (han e ki but oo exceodng A Fity Lsiha,
A 10 M- whee e amoutl of sarioe e & inbiresl Senanded A penaliy oed B moes ihan Ay Lakée rupees, o the
for of trossed back disf o fevoor of the Asusiant Aogssmn ol ha beach ol nensinaled Publc Seciw Bank ol ihe gincs
whara [ha banch of Tnbunal is sdeseed [ Agphiation mede for grand of sy shall Do accnmpanisd By @ fee ol P SO0



BL

i

1<)

]

i}

fiv)

{¥l

L]
{¥]]

(El
IFj

LET

:

Ut A8 F uamne (2 T QA OWERS A @ o b, Awer TeowarEr, 198 & Bem oo om
5T+ & & @ s IEE A | SR I W A A (Fw), R ST O
R & (R T oS uEEe aifir) B M ST R MR e g, ket
SRR 3 HWEA ©F % % Gl &F ol ke 8 B B S & s wnh il ) )

|20 &0 (2R} o e section BB e Fingnes At 1994 shall b= fled o

ig Service Tan Fules 1004 aed ahal b pccompanied by & copy of arder of Commissione
g Canirel Excisa (Sppests) (ona of which shall be n cetifed copy) asd copy of the ondes
Comitissons puihonemg B Asssan Commissions o Depuly Commasioner of Ceniml Esceei Serrce Taa
al bt (i Agpsilats Fiiunm

2edg38%
E%Eii%g
aéiiig
Ty
_53
L

g
3
i
g2

A= ee bl e e T T WSSRT o (AT 8 ST i & e § D JETm OEE fiRnE 194 @
b isew & Fae, #@ 8 fiete shRwm te & o By & s v w6 @ ok F g nEw ool e
uiftrerer A R W w e nmtlum:mw.nmwaﬁn;hm;_nymnmw
frEm §. W EeR e aw & g7 U & FAA F T aet and el b o ow ety e & sl @ @
bﬁszﬁn“ﬁﬁj’dﬂﬂhn?ﬂ-’.ﬂmmt

il Lo b e

] AAEr = & & g e e

] doriy w Thms® i fvaw & wenim 2e TEm

- i oy P un @ gene Tapde e 3 vfEfmew J00 & e b TR rdrhe wiftrerh & mew B
et Wl v e @ g S op
For o0 oppeal b0 ha Rled belom ihe CESTAT, under Bechon I5F of the Coniie Excese Acl, 18 whch s siso mode
applcable 1o Serce Tap undsl Sechin BY of ihe Finance Acl, 194 &5 appoal sganst the arder shall le telote (he Thbunal
on payment of 10% of the duly demanded whene duly of duly and ponally one in dispas o penally, whers péndlly alone is Wi
dmpule, posnded the smour ol pie-ceposi pavabls woold De sulgec! 80 0 caling of Ax. 10 Croegs
Under Ceningd Excme @ Senice Tea “Ouly Oemanced” shall sclude
{il sotoged (nlpmmnad unde Seciion 11 0,
L] s ol edongouss Convat Credt tmiea
[17]] oot poyatie undor Auke § of the Cenvet Cresd Fules
- provided Kudhor that the provisons of (his Secion shafl 1ot apply o the sty appicascn and aopeals pending belos
ANy Appaiiste muthonty proe o the commencensn] of the Foance (N0 A 31T

MTTH W W i A

:putuuummuulm
witar fp=iram mee & W fn s Wi, 1994 & o ISEE & wua Siee & HEER s
. gt writesr by T we . mEA shit 2fie s & il nwe ok =

i
S

{
e Lindér Secistasy 40 I Govemmenl of nda, Beayuon Applenbon Lni, Minsiy of Fraece

lies o
dih Fisot Jeevan Deep Boldng Pmiamen Swerd, few Dehie-110000, endes Seckon J5EE of the
Es

I
i

ithe foliowing cose. govesned by $rel prowsi W sib-eecton (1) ol Secbon 368 ibid

it E amrd & op wewEs Tl me @ el s @ H oy & et oA m HFT ST
tm_mﬂ:mm:tg.ﬂmuﬁ:imtmtm s et

goods, whers e kns accurs i anse froes g factory 10 8 sesthouse o to another faciory o from ond
garing e coume of peoceasig of the gooils i p waehouse OF o slorege wheler @ B Ieclon) o A8

L
i
@

|
a
3
5
e |
3

THLE
L

78

i

I
i
=
b
;

mmmmmtm_Mmgnﬂmﬂﬁqhwhﬂ
poots expored gutsde Indis mepan s Nepal o Shutan withoul. payment of duly

mtmﬁﬂ;wt&:jmm witferme v g Befis sored 0 mey mwn ) wF b oEr 62
@ 2 1e8A & HE & oo Brem i af iy pew sl o o
s

i |
i

e EAGE & 3 o sl seee j) e, 2000, & Frem 9 & oot TfafEe g,
£= jntw & wiww & 3 Fw ok A B oomb i AT & T FE wrhw o g amiw i @ ot wEe & ol
ma BT g e Wi, 1944 8 o JSEE & A IR s R sl F e & oo TR 0 o

iEE & SeTa At it jEeht & TE wT |
HATA TR TW ST FUd W TR &= atmm-unrmm i i ofe wee e TE ot O A e E AT
w2 §000 WA feom =
IS shall b Accompanisd by o fee of Ba 2000 whess the amount invalved m Aupdes One Lac of loes
and Rs 10001 whare the swwen) invoived s med thar Rupess One Lag,

Ul 5 wEw A e aps el W owanE § A e mhanﬂWH#ﬂmHM|wm:
FEE gt a4 R mtmtﬁwmﬁlﬁmﬁ‘mﬂm m a0 FEE S o R
. g oidel Dowers vanous numbers ol onder e Coigenal, Tee lor mach O L0 skoold be ped in e afosesaid manner.
nol withesanding the iact hat the one sppaal 1o T Appeiinnl Tibunal o The o Appication o Cental Gov As The Cose
m“ufmm;;mlmmmmbulgmﬂg'I|.|l-hhl:l'Fr:ID'ﬂ-|-h:uuch

i

¥

qﬂm‘nﬂF:mm;:!mrB?Etmﬂ-lilW oW OREN TT OFA WEw # ST or Banfy el v o
capmrey wr frfer am g o
mmuuﬁmumﬂ.pmmmhnlumwummmlmwmrlmﬂum
ol Fu. E50 pe preactibed under Schedhile:] i mems of e Courl Fee Al FI75, as amenceg
ﬁnm,ﬁﬂtmrwﬂm:ﬂﬁhMMwﬁﬂﬁmm?lmewmmmn
it = =t B i o wow avfE e e o

e v o e dulen covening MeesE gl ofer rolated matiers ponlaewd @ o Cumoms, Excoe and Sennce

nbunal (Proceieen) Rules. TH87

wre el wiined et memmﬂpﬁtmmmtﬂ?mmm
wwy chiet poin BT EE Bt B 0o

Foxr the slabormie, detaded mnd e proomsons el & Blisg of appsal [0 tho hegie appelise authondy the appeEant may
iefer 10 P Deparimanial webane www Chec. goyv.



Appedl bo: V20T FRALDT
3

:: ORDER-IN-APPEAL ::
M/s Penta Global Engineering Company, 212-Neo Square, P.N. Marg,

Jamnagar (hereinafter referred to as ‘the appellant’) has filed the present
appeal against the Order-In-Original No. 105/ADC/PV/2016-17 dated
26.12.2016 (hereinafter referred to as ‘the impuegned order'), passed by the
Additional Commissioner, Central Excise B Service Tax, Rajkot (hereinafter
referred to as “the lower adjudicating authority™).

. The appeliant is holding Service Tax Registration No, AECPB5823INSDO01
and providing services viz., “Manpower recruitment supply service”, “Erection,
Commission and Installation service”, “ Construction service other than
residential building”
classifiable under Section 65(25b) read with 65(105)(zzzq), Section 65(105)
(zzzd) and Section 65 (105) (zzzz) of the Finance Act, 1994 (hereinafter
referred to as "the Act”).

complex, including commercial/ industrial etc.,

3. The brief facts of the case are that the appellant had been providing
taxable service since FY 2011-12 and charged & collected Service Tax from
their service recipients but not paying Service Tax to the government account:
that they had not filed ST -3 returns disclosing details of services provided by
them during F.Y. 2011-12 to 2014-15. The Officers of Central Excise & Service
Tax, Rajkot visited the premises of the appellant on 01-09-2015 and recovered
incriminating documents pertaining to the services provided by the appellant.
In the statement of Shri Binu Balkrishnan, Proprietor of the appellant, stated
that he deposited Service Tax as per his convenience and due to financial
crunch he could not deposit Service Tax. He accepted to pay all outstanding
Service Tax as they had charged and collected service tax on invoices from
their clients however, there was no payment of Service Tax to the tune of Rs,
42,75,674/- and submitted worksheet showing the details of gross income and

outstanding Service Tax liabilities as detailed below: N
T Certified BIll | TotalsT | ST{75%) | 5.7a% | :STPAID | ST TO BE _|
Year Amount Rs. Amt (Rs.) | Paid By RIL | {25%) Paid PAID
| B By PGEC
| Rs. e
4 fis. Rs.
01142 | 1679558 | 207,593 155695 S1898| 51,898 |
201213 (1,24, 82,353 | 15.42,819 | 10,00,187 | 542,632 | 5, 4: 632 =]
013 14__1_51_;5 612 | 32,70,037 | ._ 7.14,668 | 25,55,369 1?3&?11& ?u'aéé_
2014-15 | 2,28,27, 156 | 8,21, 435 B 1zu 27,68,216 0 27.68.216 |
0156 el EESS TS T ___"_""_'I
Upto30- | 57,03,188 |  7.40,799 7,40,793 0| 740,799 |
06-15} e B P l
Total | 6,01,48,867 | 85,82,685 | 19,23,770 -EE.EE.HE‘\ 23,83,240 | 42,75, ﬁm‘

Fage Jof 13

135



-3'1

Appeal Mo, VI JURAJIENT

On basis of documents submitted by the appellant vide letter dated 07-

12-2015, it was confirmed that during FY 2012-13 to FY 2014-15, an amount of
Rs. 59,18,115/- was charged and collected by them as t but they paid only Rs.
12,90,229/- only of Service Tax and Rs. 6,44,816/- as interest for delayed

payment as under:
[ = =3 > hmount in rupees)
| - 5. Tax Total
s Tatal Service Tax patd dusing the year iprior ta Service fax
l Grows Receipts | chargedand | 4. initiation of the inguiry| payabie by
Fy iTasahle value | collected at W Az
Hit WHOTE a5
o e | ®ant  ————— ——— on
services) apolicable y | | T . _
| fate | campaid | CEIT | it paid | amount | ]
R A o i F“'E e bl e
| D11 - _.[l}____.-“ . | 1_ ___{I-
|01 i e — ]
201313 141,61, 887 SB1.080 | 1.47.23.087 4,058,523 1.,55.359 14, 550 5,75, 780 s
W4 | 26456837 | 258719 | 29045056 | 197,08 | 31678 | 610,018 | 159065 | B59871 |
01815 | 22827054 |  27.68,216 | 2,55.85.370 ) o a o 27.468,216
TOTAL | 6MASET8 | 0B | 6936l | 1O | 187037 | bendis | Bno| 36378

3.2

It was also found that they had received services from M/s. Urja

Corporation and even though 75% of Service Tax for Manpower Supply services
provided by M/s. Urja Corporation, they had paid entire amount of Service Tax
to M/s. Urja i.e, 100% of the service tax amount and had wrongly availed
CENVAT credit on entire amount of Service Tax paid by them to M/s. Urja

which.
3.3 The appellant had failed to discharge true and complete Service tax
liability of Rs. 38,95,472/- during the period from F.Y. 2012-13 to 2014-15,
which is summarized as under: N
' _ SERVICE TAX PAYABLE THEREON (Amouynt in Rs_}
| 5.Tax ta be . '
GROSS AMT?EHT 5.Tax at | paidon i ROce 10
RECEIPT | _ooooron | the s | Sevie | paid |
FY | (excLusive | SRRV | anglicable | service able | Cash e | txtoDe
OF 5.TAX) - | ANY | rate @ received E::":T th'an recoverpd
12.36% | fromsub- | PP | A
[ = contractors i chea) |
2010-11 | 0 i} o ] I a o 0
201112 0 — 0 0| g o[ 0
01213 | 14161912 | 8542,342 | 694579 | 80346 | 774,05 | 405923 | 3.69.001
W13-14 | 2.64,56,605 | 65,91.357 | 24,55,320 0 2455320 | 16.97,060 | 7,58.251
201415 | 1.26,27.176 | 430,583 | 27,848,219 0] 27.68.219 | 0 2788219
TOTAL | 63445690 | 1.5.64.482 | 5918118 | 80,346 | 59.98.464 | 21,02,992 | 38,95,472
3.3

The appellant had agreed in statement dated 01-09-2015 to pay Service

Tax and interest and they paid some amount vide various challans during
investigation, as per details given below:

Paged ol 1]



Appesl fio; V1348402047

| Sl. Ne. ChallanNo. @Date |  Bank Amount(Rs. ) |
01 | 01083 dated 07-09-2015 '~ 20,00,000/-
t 02 | 0784 dated 28-09-2015 | | 14,73,855/-
= | 01083 dated 09-10-2015 Bank of Baroda

| 03 | (total challan amount Rs. | 61,020/~ |
11, 8,26,145/-) R T s | .
'IutaT Payment against the Service Tax liabilities | 33,34,875/- |

3.4 Show Cause Notice Mo. V.ST/AR-JMR/ADC/BKS/179/2015-2016 dated
10.02.2016 was issued demanding Services Tax of Rs. 38,95,472/- alongwith
Education Cess and Secondary & Higher Secondary Education Cess under proviso
to Section 73(1) of the Act read with Section 68 of the Act. Rs. 35,34,875/-
deposited by them during investigation was proposed to appropriate against
their service tax liability. It was proposed to recover the interest at the
applicable rate under Section 75 of the Act and also demand wrongly availed &
utilized Cenvat credit of Rs. 1,87,237/- under provisions of Rule 14 of Cenvat
Credit Rules, 2004 read with proviso to Sub-section (1) of Section 73 of the Act
alongwith interest. Show Cause Motice also proposed to impose penalty under
Section 76, 77(2) and Section 78 of the Act.

3.3 The lower adjudicating authority vide impugned order confirmed the
demand of Services Tax of Rs. 38,95472/- including Education Cess and
Secondary & Higher Secondary Education Cess, under proviso to Section 73(1),
read with Section 68 of the Act and Rs, 33,34,875/- already deposited into
government account was appropriated. He ordered to levy interest at the
applicable rate under Section 75 of the Act on the amount of Service tax as
confirmed and also order to appropriate the interest amount of Rs, 7,24.900/-
paid by appellant. Penalty Rs. 10,000/- was imposed under Section 77 of the
Act and penalty of Rs. 38,95,472/- under Section 78 of the Act.

4, Being aggrieved with the impugned order, appellant preferred the
present appeal, mainly, on the following grounds:

5

B

1. They had sub contracted some work to their sub-contractor and availed
Service Tax credit on the Service Tax paid by their sub-contractors as it
Is their input service used for providing taxable service.

2. Based on the invoices, ledgers, profit & loss accounts and audit financial
statements, they had calculated Service Tax of Rs. 35,34,875/- payable
for the period from April, 2012 to March, 2015 and interest of Rs.
7,24,900/-. They have also paid the Service Tax alongwith interest
thereon.

Page 5al 13

-



dppeal Moo Vi 347 RALIO 7
t

The Service Tax was deposited as and when funds could be arranged as
the service receiver being Reliance Industries Ltd., they were not
getting the bills realized in time and bills were kept pending for long
time but they had to make payments to the labour, equipment etc and
due to these reasons, they had suffered huge financial crunch resulting
into non deposit of Service Tax during the period under reference.

They had shown Service Tax payable in their books of accounts and the
entire billing were recorded in the balance sheets for the entire period
and thus it cannot be alleged that they had any intention to evade
payment of Service Tax. The only cause for non payment of Service Tax
was financial crunch.

On being pointed out about short deposit of Service Tax of Rs.
42,75,674/-, they paid Rs. 43,00,000/- towars their Service Tax liability.
They had provided manpower recruitment/ supply agency services and
services related to erection, commissioning and installation services.
The services related to manpower was provided to M/s. Reliance
Industries Ltd and as per the Notification No. 30/2012 dated 20.06.2012,
25% of Service Tax on the gross value of the services provided was to be
paid by the appellant and on remaining 75% of gross value, Service Tax
was to be paid by M/s. Reliance Ind. Ltd. as service recipient.
Accordingly, the invoices prepared against this service was clearly
reflecting the amount of Service Tax, 25% to be payable by them and on
remaining 75% payable by Reliance. They had charged and collected
Service Tax on 25% of gross value. For other services, they charged and
collected the Service Tax at full rate applicable at the material time,
They will provide a copy of the chartered accountant’s certificate to the
effect that the Service Tax credit was available and not ‘written off’
from their books of account and stated that a copy of the CA certificate
to such effect is attached herewith, &
The total demand of Service Tax of Rs. 38,95,472/-, is not correct as
calculation of Service Tax for 2012-13 appears to be erroneous and they
claimed correct Service Tax payable is Rs. 5,94,530/- and not Rs.
7,74,925/- as demanded in the Show Cause Notice.

The entire amount of Service Tax has been paid before the Show Cause
Motice was issued. There was reasonable cause of non-realization of bills
from service recipient and thus they were facing financial crunch and

Page & of 13

Xk



Eppeal Ho; VI 34RALTIT
!

there was delay in making payment of Service Tax. However, entire
amount has been paid well before issue of Show Cause Notice,

10. As per Section 76, when the entire Service Tax and interest is paid
within 30 days of the date of Show Cause Notice, then no penalty shall
be levied and all proceedings shall be deemed to be concluded. That
their case falls within the provisions of Section 80 and they requested to
drop the entire proposals to impose penalties relying on the following

case laws:

Bharat Forge Ltd vs CCE, Pune-ll cited in 2016 (42) STR 312 (Tri. Mum)
Radhe Residency vs CCE, Surat cited in 2016 (42) STR &5 {Tri-Ahmd)
ITC Infotech India Ltd vs CCE, 5T &Cus, Bangalore cited in 201& (39 STR 818 (Tri-
Bang)
* Infotech Enterprises Ltd vs CC, XEx, & ST, Hyderabad cited in 2015 {37) STR 402
{Tri-Bang)
Commissioner vs ¥, Sunil cited in 2014 (35) STR J134 (Kar)
Commissioner vs ICE Network Pvt Ltd cited in 2015 (39) STR J90 (Kar)
Commiissioner vs CABS India cited in 2015 (39) STR J176 (Kar)
Commissioner vs Macro Service cited in 2015 (37) STR J130 (Kar)

11. Due to interpretation of various provisions, the Service Tax was not paid
and requested not to impose penalties by invoking provisions of Section
B0 of the Act. The option to pay penalty @25% may be granted on the
balance amount, if any. The imposition of penalties is not sustainable
when the benefit of waiver of Show Cause Motice itself was to be
granted in terms of Section 73(3) of the Act.

B A personal hearing in the matter was held and Shri R Subramanya,
Advocate and Apeksha Subramanya, Consultant reiterated grounds of appeal
and submitted that the demand should have been of Rs. 35.34 lakhs and not
38.95 lakhs, which happened due to wrong calculation of Service Tax
payable in 2012-13 by the Department; that abatement has been counted
@60% only whereas it should be @67% as per Notification in respect of
Erection, Commissioning & installation service in 2012-13: they reguested
to allow them to submit written ph submission in this respect within 7 days.

i
3.1 The appellant vide their letter dated 17.11.2017 submitted details of

payment of 3ervice Tax and calculation for the year 2012-13 alongwith
calculation sheet etc. They also submitted copy of calculation sheet for
availment of Service Tax credit based on invoices issued by M/s. Urja
Corporation as well as Worker Insurance Policy. They have also submitted
reconciliation of total service revenue with 26AS, Profit & Loss Account and

with 5T-3 returns. The documents submitted along with letter were found

Page Tof 13



Appeal Moo VI e RESIMT
i

to be computer printouts without any signature/authentication. The duty
calculation failed to describe as to how this was arrived at and under which
service category. It was also silent on demand of Rs. B0,346/- on manpower
recruitment or supply agency services on reverse charge mechanism for the

service received by them from their sub-contractors.
FINDINGS:

b, | have carefully gone through the facts of the case, the impugned order,
the appeal memorandum and submissions made during and after personal
hearing. The issue to be decided in the present appeal is as to (i) whether the
appellant is liable to pay Service Tax of Rs. 38,95,472/- as demanded in the
Show Cause MNotice or of Rs. 35,34,875/- as claimed by the appellant and (ii)
Whether they are liable to penalties under Section 77 and 78 of the Act or
otherwise.

4 | find that the appellant paid Service Tax of Rs. 35,34,875/- out of total
demand of Service Tax of Rs. 38,953,472/ before issuance of Show Cause Natice
and they have never challenged the taxability of the services provided by them
however, they have contested Service Tax calculation for F. Y. 2011-12 and
2012-13. The appellant in his statement dated 01.09.2015 has submitted
worksheet showing details of gross income and outstanding Service Tax
liability. On the basis of documents viz. ledgers, invoices, form No. 26AS,
financial statement etc. for F. Y. 2012-13 to 2014-15, the department
concluded that the appellant had collected Service Tax to the tune of Rs.
39,18,118/- from their service recipients and they were liable to pay the same,
as detailed at para 6 of the Show Cause MNatice as well as impugned order. It is
also alleged that appellant had paid Rs. 21,02,992/- Service Tax and remaining
amount Rs. 38,15,123/- plus demand of Rs. 80,346/-, total Rs. 38,95,472/- was

required to be paid by them, whereas the appellant paid Rs. 35,34 875/-. 7
W

7.2 With regard to non-payment of Service Tax on reverse charge mechanism
on Manpower Recruitment and Agency Services received from M/s. Urja
Corporation, the appellant has not spelled out a single word in their appeal
memorandum. Since the investigation has found out that they were required to
pay Service Tax on 75% of the value of services received from the service
provider as the service provider has paid Service Tax on 25% of the value.
Therefore, | have no option but to hold confirmation of demand of Service Tax
of Rs. 80,346/ - correct as done in the impugned order,

Pags 8 of 1]

| &%



!
Appeal Moo VI 34 RANENT i Lﬁd’

7.3 As far as Service Tax liability for the year 2011-12 and 2012-13 is
concerned, the appellant has submitted calculation sheet showing the Service
Tax liability at Rs. 5,94,530/-, However, Service Tax of Rs. 80,346/- on
manpower supply service has not been added by them which needs to be added
and after adding this, total Service Tax liability for F.Y. 2011-12 and 2012-13
would be Rs. 6,74,876/- and not Rs. 5,94,530/- as claimed by the appellant.
The Show Cause Notice has arrived at Service Tax liability of Rs. 7,74,925/- for
F. ¥. 2011-12 and 2012-13 including Service Tax liability on manpower
recruitment services, which is confirmed in the impugned order without any

i

details or calculation. To ascertain the correct Service Tax liability, letter F.
No. V2/34/RAJ/2017 dated 21.11.2017, dated 01.12.2017, dated 15.12.2017
and dated 26.12.2017 were issued to Rajkot Commissionerate to report the
correct liability. The Assistant Commissioner (AE), CG5T, Rajkot vide letter F.
No. IV/06-53/CEP/2015-16 dated 08.01.2018 has reported as under:

*2. The demand of Service Tax in Show Cause Notice for the year 2012-13 &
2013-14 is as below:-

[F. Y. Gross  Recelpt | Abatement/ Taxable Value | Service Tax al
{Exclusive of | Exemption the applicable
Service Tax) claimed, if any o rate

2012-13 [As per | 1,41,61,911/- 93,51,794/- 48,10,717/- 5,94,530/ -

dvolee) | | | | |

2012-13 |After | 1,41,61,911/- 85,42,343/ 56.19,568/ 6,94,579/- =

odfustment  of [93.51,794/ -

invaice R4 03 {809,457/ -]

dated

06.03.2013) o

2013-14 (os per | 2.64,56,612/- | 57,82, 107! 206, 74 505/ 25,55,369/-

imvoice) B .

2013-14  (After | Z,64,56,612/- 65,971,558/ - | 1,98,65,0547- | 24,55,320/-

adjustment  of [57.82,107/-

fnvolce R4 03 f«) 8,09 451/-] I

dated &-03-

2013)

3. The assessee had showed the invoice No. RA 03 dated 06.03.2013 in 5T-3
return of F. Y. 2013-14, Hence the abatement for Bill No./Invoice No. RA 03
daoted 06.03.2013 of Rs. 8,09,451/- had been considered in the financial year
2013-14. In F. Y. 2013-14 the abatement as per invoices pertaining to F.Y.
2013-14 is Rs. 57,82,107/- only, but after considering the figure of invoice No.
RA 03/06.03.2013, for abatement, the amount is worked out to Rs.

65,91,558/- (i.s. Rs. 57,82,107/- + Rs. 8,09,451/-) [
e

4. Therefore, the demand of Service Tax for the F.Y. 2012-13 is worked
out as Rs. 6,94,579/- after the deduction of abatement of Rs. 85,42,343/- only

as shown in Show Cause Notice, without considering the amount of abatement

Page 9 of 13



Appeal Hoo VI/34/RAENT
10

of Rs. 8,09,451/- pertaining to invoice No. RA 03, dated 06.03.2013, which the
assessee has considered in the F.Y. 2013-14 as per 5T-3 return.”

7.4 The Department has submitted Service Tax liability for the year 2011-12
and 2012-13 as Rs. 5,94,530/- (Rs. 51,898/ + Rs. 5,42,632/-) as mentioned in
para 3.1 of the impugned order, Rs. 5,61,180/- for the year 2012-13 as
mentioned in para 4 of the impugned order, Rs. 5,61,180/- for the year 2012-13
as mentioned in para 6 of the impugned order and Rs, 6,94,579/- for the year
2012-13 (excluding Service Tax of Rs. 80,346/- on manpower recruitment
services) as mentioned in para 12 of the impugned order. The Department has
also submitted detailed report justifying demand of Rs. 6,94,579/- in 2012-13
as the appellant has considered Bill Mo. RA 03 dated 06.03.2013 in guarter
April-2013 to June-2013 and accordingly paid Service Tax in that quarter. The
appellant has shown abatement of Rs. 85,42,342/- during the F.Y. 2012-12 and
abatement of Rs. 65,91,557/- during the F. Y, 2013-2014, respectively, in their
5.T.-3 returns which has been allowed by the Department as mentioned in the
Show Cause Notice as well as the impugned order. Therefore, the claim of the
appellant becomes without any basis. The value of abatement of Rs, 8,09,451/-
was for the year 2012-13 but the appellant has shown the same in 5.T.-3
returns for year 2013-14 and hence the Department has rightly contended that
Service Tax of Rs. 6,94,579/- was payable in F.Y. 2012-13. In case, the
abatement of Rs. 8,09,451/. is considered for the year 2012-13, the demand
for year 2013-14 would increase resulting into revenue neutral position.
Therefore, the total demand of Rs. 7,74,925/- (Rs. &,94,579/- plus Rs. 80,346/-
on manpower services) in 2012-13 is correct and the impugned order does not
require interference in this regard,

QE’: .

7.5 The appellant did not pay their Service Tax liability fully before issue of
Show Cause Notice, hence, applicability of Section 73(3) of the Act is devoid of
any merits. | find that this case was detected by the department and inquiry
was initiated that the appelilant collected service tax from their customers but
did not deposit the same into Government account. The records of the case
also indicate that the appellant failed to file returns for the relevant period on
due dates and thereby acted deliberately in defiance of the law with intent to
evade payment of service tax already collected. These facts have been
narrated in the show cause notice and the appellant has failed to satisfactorily
reply and only taking shelter of bad financing position to say that this gives
them power to play with gavernment money. |, therefore, hold that the present

Page 106413



Appeal No: V27 $4/RALINT

n

case does not come under purview of Section 73(3) of the Act but penalty is
imposable under Section 78 of the Act as discussed below in Para 7.6.

7.6 The appellant did not pay Service Tax on their own, even if collected
from customer and the same was paid only after being detected by the
Department. Therefore, the case is not fit at all for invocation of Section 80 of
the Act.

7.7 With regard to option of payment of 25% penalty under Section 78 of the
Act is concerned, | find force in the argument made by the appellant, since the
lower adjudicating authority has not given this option in the impugned order, |
find that Section 78 of the Act was amended with effect from 14.05.2015 to
make amended provisions applicable in all pending Show Cause Motices yet to
be adjudicated as Show Cause Notices yet to be fssued for past period. The

Amended Section 78 is reproduced below for ready reference:-

SECTION 78, Penalty for failure to pay service tax for reasons of fraud, etc.
= (1] Where any service tax has not been levied or paid, or hos been short-levied
or short-pald, or erroneously refunded, by regson of fraud or collusion or wilful
mis-statement or suppression af facts or contravention af any of the provisions of
this Chapter or af the rules made there under with the Intent to evode pyment
of service lax, the person who has been served notice under the proviso to sub-
section | 1) of section 73 shall, in addition to the service tax and interest specified
in the notice, be also llable to pay a penalty which shall be equal to hundred per
cent. of the amount of such service tax :

Provided that in respect of the coses where the details relating to such
fransactions are recorded in the specified records for the period beginning with
the 8th April, 2011 upto the date on which the Finance Bill. 2015 recefves the
assent of the President (both days inclusive), the penalty sholl be fifty per cent.
of the service tax so determined :

Provided further that where service tax and interest is paid within o period of
thirty days of -

(1l the dote of service of notice under the proviso to sub-section (1) aof
section 73, the penalty payable shall be fifteen per cent. of such service
tax and preceedings in respect of such service tax, interest and penalty

shall be deemed to be concluded: '3: o

(fi)  the date of receipt of the order of the Central Excise Ufficer determining
the amount of service tax under sub-section {2) of section 73, the penaity
payable shall be twenty-five per cent. of the service tax ¢ 50 determined ;

Provided that the benefit of r nalty under the second proviso shail
vallahile if the t of such reduced penclty is alse paid within such
period;

Explanation. — Far the purposes of this sub-section, “specified records® megns
fecords Including computerised dato as are required to be maintgined by an
assessee in gccordance with any law for the time being In force or where there fs
no such requirement, the invoices recorded by the assessee in the books af
accounts shall be considered as the specified records.

||| B o N 0 N R ey e g ]

(Emphasis supplied)

Fage 11 af 11



Appeal Ho: VI MRALI01T
LIS

7.8 It is correct that the appellant had not paid full Service Tax before
issuance of impugned show cause notice. They had also not paid full interest
amount. They also failed to pay penalty @15% of service tax within a period of
30 days of the receipt of Show Cause Notice dated 10.02.2016 and also failed to
pay penalty @25% of service tax determined within a period of 30 days from the
date of receipt of the impugned. It is worth mentioning that 25% reduced
penalty is available only when reduced penalty is also paid within 30 days of
receipt of order determining Service Tax.

7.9 It is on record that the appellant did not pay service tax on their own
even though collected from their customers. It is evident that the facts of
collection of Service Tax and non-payment thereof were suppressed by the
appellant with intent to evade payment of service tax. The appellant paid
service tax only after the department established collection of service tax by
them from customers but no payment by them to the Government exchequer,
Therefore, | am of considered view that imposition of penalty equal to service
tax determined under Section 78 of the Act by the lower adjudication authority
is correct, legal and proper. However, the lower adjudicating authority was
required to give option to the appellant in the impugned order discussing
clause (ii) of second proviso to Section 78 of the Act, that if the appellant pay
interest and 25% reduced penalty also within 30 days from the receipt of the
impugned order then penalty would get reduced to 25% of service tax so
determined as per ratio of the judgement of the Hon'ble supreme Court in the
case of R, A. Shaikh Paper Mills P. Ltd. reported at 2014 (335) E.L.T. 203 (5.C.)
read with CBEC Circular F. No. 208/07/2008 - CX - & dated 22.05.2008. Having
not been done so by the lower adjudicating authority, payment of full interest
liability as well as reduced penalty of 25% of service tax can be availed by the
appellant within 30 days of receipt of this order as has been held by the
Hon'ble Gujarat High Court in the case of G, P, Prestress Concrete Works
reported as 2015(323) ELT 809 (Guj.)

-

.

8. With regard to penalty of Rs. 10,000/- impesed under Section 77(2) of
the Act, | find that the appellant had not filed the ST-3 return in prescribed
time limit. Therefore, imposition of penalty of Rs, 10,000/- under Section 77 of
the Act is also correct and proper and reject appeal in this regard.

9. In view of above, the impugned order is uphold and appeal is rejected.

Page 12 of 13

Il ‘l



Appeal Moz V2 14/ RALI 2017
13
.9 HOtwEA gar go & T wie & e swies o W R A g
9.1 The appeal filed by the appellant is disposed of in above terms.

Vo

™ !

(AR i)
FgFd ()
By R.P.A.D,
To,

Company, 212-Neo Square, P.N. Marg, | gy . g, SR
 Jamnagar . e

M/s Penta Global Engineering ‘ T o7 T TolaTe e, 299- e

for information and nec action to:

1) The Chief Commissioner, GST & Central Excise, Ahmedabad Zane,
Ahmedabad for his kind information.

2) The Commissioner, GST & Central Excise, Rajkot.

3) The Assistant Commissioner, G5T & Central Excise, Division,
Jamnagar.

4)  The Superintendent, G5T & Central Excise, Range, Jamnagar.

5)  Guard File.

Page 17 of 13



